

No 00-1293  
In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

**JOHN ASHCROFT, Petitioner**

v.

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, et al.,  
Respondents**

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE SOCIETY FOR THE  
SCIENTIFIC STUDY OF SEXUALITY, THE  
INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY OF  
HUMAN SEXUALITY, THE SEXUAL HEALTH  
NETWORK, THE AMERICAN BOARD OF  
SEXOLOGY, THE NATIONAL COALITION  
AGAINST CENSORSHIP, AND THE FIRST  
AMENDMENT PROJECT,  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Marjorie Heins  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joan E. Bertin  
National Coalition Against Censorship  
275 Seventh Ave.  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 807-6222

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT	
I There Is No Empirical Basis to Believe That Minors Are Harmed By Exposure to Sexually Explicit Words or Images .....	6
II COPA Is Not Justified By the Government's Assertion That Pornography Lacks "a Normal Sexual Perspective" .....	13
III COPA is Void For Vagueness .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20
APPENDIX: DESCRIPTION OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985), aff’d mem., 475 U.S. 1001 (1986) . . . .	14
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Virginia</i> , 882 F.2d 125 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1056 (1990) . . .	19
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 942 (1991) . . .	19
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) . . . . .	18
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678, 715 (1977) . . . . .	16
<i>Commonwealth v. American Booksellers’ Ass’n</i> , 236 Va. 168, 372 S.E.2d 618 (1988) . . . . .	19
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) . . . . .	2, 5, 16, 18, 20
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 121 S.Ct. 2093 (2001) . . . . .	14
<i>Interstate Circuit v. Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968) . . . . .	19
<i>Kingsley Pictures Corp. v. Regents of the Univ. of the State of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959) . . . . .	14
<i>McKinney v. Alabama</i> , 424 U.S. 669 (1976) . . . . .	20

<i>Playboy Entertainment Group v. United States</i> , 945 F. Supp. 772 (D. Del. 1996), aff'd mem., 520 U.S. 1141 (1997) . . . . .	9
<i>Playboy Entertainment Group v United States</i> , 30 F. Supp.2d 702 (D.Del. 1998), aff'd, 529 U.S. 803 (2000) . . . . .	5, 9
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 394 (1992) . . . . .	14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) . . . . .	2, 4, 17
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) . . . . .	14
<i>Sable Communications v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) . . . . .	3, 17-18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 291, 313 (1977) . . . . .	20
<i>Turner Broadcasting System v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) . . . . .	14
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) . . . . .	20

**Statutes**

Child Online Protection Act,  47 U.S.C. 231(a)(1) (Supp. V 1999). . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 231(e)(6) (Supp. V 1999) . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>

## Other Authorities

- American Academy of Pediatrics, "Children, Adolescents, and Television," 96 *Pediatrics* 786 (1995) . . . . .10
- Jeffrey Arnett, "The Soundtrack of Restlessness - Musical Preferences and Reckless Behavior Among Adolescents," 7 *J. Adol. Rsrch* 313 (1992) . . . . . 10-11
- Attorney General's Commission on Pornography, *Final Report* (Washington, DC: Gov't Printing Office, 1986) . . . . .7- 8
- Judith Becker & Robert Stein, "Is Sexual Erotica Associated with Sexual Deviance in Adolescent Males?" 14 *Int'l J. Law & Psychiatry* 85 (1991) . . . . .11
- Jane Brown & Susan Newcomer, "Television Viewing and Adolescents' Sexual Behavior," 21 *J. of Homosexuality* 77 (1991) . . . . . 10
- Joanne Cantor, Abstract - "Autobiographical Memories of Exposure to Sexual Media Content," paper presented to the Society for Research in Child Development Conference, Minneapolis (Apr. 20, 2001) . . . . . 12
- Centers for Disease Control, "Current Trends: Premarital Sexual Experience Among Adolescent Women" 39(51/52) *Morbidity & Mortality Wkly Rep.* 929 (Jan. 4, 1991) . . . . . 16
- Charles Corder-Bolz, "Television and Adolescents' Sexual Behavior," 3 *Sex Educ. Coal'n News* 3 (1981) . . . . .10

Milton Diamond & Ayako Uchiyama, "Pornography, Rape, and Sex Crimes in Japan," <i>22 Int'l J. Law &amp; Psychiatry</i> 1 (1999) . . . . .	11, 15
Willard Gaylin, "The Prickly Problems of Pornography," <i>77 Yale L.J.</i> 579 (1968) . . . . .	16
Paul Gebhard <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sex Offenders</i> (NY: Harper & Row, 1965) . . . . .	11, 15
Michael Goldstein & Harold Kant, <i>Pornography and Sexual Deviance</i> (Berkeley: U. Cal. Press, 1973) . . . . .	11
Marjorie Heins, <i>Not in Front of the Children: "Indecency," Censorship, and the Innocence of Youth</i> (NY: Hill & Wang, 2001) . . . . .	16
Kathryn Kelley <i>et al.</i> , "Three Faces of Sexual Explicitness - the Good, the Bad, and the Useful," in <i>Pornography - Research Advances and Policy Considerations</i> (Dolf Zillmann & Jennings Bryant, eds.) (Hillsdale, NJ: Lawrence Erlbaum, 1989) . . . . .	11-12
Eberhard & Phyllis Kronhausen, <i>Pornography and the Law</i> (NY: Ballantine, 1959) . . . . .	15
Lawrence Kurdek, "Gender differences in the psychological symptomatology and coping strategies of young adolescents," <i>7 J. Early Adol.</i> 395 (1987) . . . . .	11
Edward Mulvey & Jeffrey Haugaard, <i>Surgeon General's Workshop on Pornography and Public Health</i> (Washington, DC: Dep't of HHS, June 22-24, 1986) (manuscript ed.) . . . . .	7

National Research Council, National Academy of Sciences, Computer Science and Telecommns Bd., Committee to Study Tools and Strategies for Protecting Kids From Pornography and Their Applicability to Other Inappropriate Internet Content	
Testimony of Jeffrey McIntyre (Oct. 18, 2000) . . . . .	7
Testimony of Dr. Pepper Schwartz (Mar. 7-9, 2001) . . . . .	7, 15, 16
<i>Playboy Entertainment Group v. U.S.</i> , No. 96-94 (D. Del. Mar. 5, 1998), Transcript . . . . .	8, 9
Ira & Harriet Reiss, <i>Solving America's Sexual Crisis</i> (Amherst, NY: Prometheus Books, 1997) . . . . .	11
<i>Risking the Future - Adolescent Sexuality, Pregnancy, and Child-bearing</i> (Cheryl Haynes, ed.) (Washington DC: Nat'l Academy Press, 1987) . . . . .	10
Pearl & Lois Rosenberg, "A Group Experience in Sex Education for the Family," <i>26 Int'l J. of Group Psychotherapy</i> 236 (1976) . . . . .	12
William Seabloom <i>et al.</i> , "A 15 to 23 Year Retrospective Study of Participants in Personal/Social Awareness, An Intensive Outpatient Treatment Program for Adolescents in Sexual Crisis," paper presented to the 33d Annual Conference of the American Ass'n of Sex Educators, Counselors and Therapists (May 2-6, 2001) . . .	12
William Seabloom, "Sexual Fantasy as a Positive Aid in the Treatment of the Sex Offender," paper presented to the Annual Meeting of the Society for the Scientific Study of Sexuality (Sept. 19-22, 1985) . . . . .	12

Freya Sonenstein <i>et al.</i> , “Sexual Activity, Condom Use and AIDS Awareness Among Adolescent Males,” 21(4) <i>Fam. Plng Persp.</i> 152 (1989) . . . . .	16
<i>The Surgeon General’s Call to Action to Promote Sexual Health and Responsible Sexual Behavior</i> (Washington, DC: U.S. Dept of HHS, 2001) . . . . .	15, 16-17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , No. 98-1682, Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Sexuality Scholars, Researchers, Educators and Therapists in Support of Appellee . . . . .	6-7
